date of transition to IND AS.

83

		  vi.	 Share based payment transactions

			�   A first-time adopter is encouraged, but not required, to apply Ind AS 102 Share-based Payment to equity
instruments that were vested on or before the date of transition to Ind AS. However, if a first-time adopter
elects to apply Ind AS 102 to such equity instruments, it may do so only if the entity has disclosed publicly
the fair value of those equity instruments determined at the measurement date as defined in Ind AS 102.

			�   Therefore, Ind AS 102 Share-based Payment has not been applied to equity instruments in share-based
payment transactions that vested before April 1, 2015.

		  vii.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

			�   Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in
debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

		�  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

i. Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

` in Crores

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind-AS
Adjustments Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  258.28  -   258.28
 (b) Capital Work-in-Progress  0.03  -   0.03
 (c) Goodwill  710.56  -   710.56
 (d) Other Intangible Assets  972.33  -   972.33
 (e) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  25.16  -   25.16
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  15.72  (0.13)  15.59

 (f) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 6  125.83  (32.53)  93.30
 (g) Income Tax Asset (Net)  161.35  0.13  161.48
 (h) Other Non-Current Assets  8.89  8.89

 2,278.15  (32.53)  2,245.62
 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  1.44  -   1.44
 (b) Financial Assets

 (i) Trade Receivables  179.19  -   179.19
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  14.80  -   14.80
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (ii) above  7.72  -   7.72
 (iv) Loans  1.00  -   1.00
 (v) Other Financial Assets  108.71  -   108.71

 (c) Other Current Assets  56.08  -   56.08
 368.94  -   368.94

 TOTAL  2,647.09  (32.53)  2,614.56

Annual Report 16-17

` in Crores

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind-AS
Adjustments Ind-AS

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  603.75  603.75
 (b) Other Equity# 1,8,9  (954.48)  2.29  (952.19)

 Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent

 (350.73)  2.29  (348.44)

 Non Controlling Interest  6.23  -   6.23
 Total Equity  (344.50)  2.29  (342.21)
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 1,2,3  1,860.43  (11.54)  1,848.89
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 1,2  12.52  (11.70)  0.82

 (b) Provisions 15.04  -   15.04
 1,887.99  (23.24)  1,864.75

 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  165.50  -   165.50
 (ii) Trade Payables

 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
 Others  214.99  -   214.99

 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  602.66  (11.58)  591.08
 (b) Other Current Liabilities  106.48  -   106.48
 (c) Provisions 13.97  -   13.97

 1,103.60  (11.58)  1,092.02
 TOTAL  2,647.09  (32.53)  2,614.56

# includes Preference Share Capital of ` 65 crores reclassified under 'Non-Current Borrowings'.

ii.  Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

` in Crores

Particulars Notes  IGAAP  Ind-AS
Adjustments  Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  151.43  -   151.43
 (b) Capital Work-in-Progress  0.01  -   0.01
 (c) Goodwill  435.06  -   435.06
 (d) Other Intangible Assets  228.20  -   228.20
 (e) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  0.16  -   0.16
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  10.32  (0.09)  10.23

 (f) Deferred Tax Asset (Net)  4.02  -   4.02
 (g) Income Tax Asset (Net)  161.07  0.08  161.15
 (h) Other Non-Current Assets  7.77  7.77

 998.04  (0.01)  998.03
 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  0.82  -   0.82
 (b) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  12.50  -   12.50
 (ii) Trade Receivables  180.12  -   180.12
 (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  48.23  -   48.23

85

` in Crores

Particulars Notes  IGAAP  Ind-AS
Adjustments  Ind-AS

 (iv) Bank Balances Other than (iii) above  3.55  -   3.55
 (v) Loans  0.03  -   0.03
 (vi) Other Financial Assets  65.99  -   65.99

 (c) Other Current Assets  33.19  -   33.19
 344.43  -   344.43

 TOTAL  1,342.47  (0.01)  1,342.46
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  640.80  640.80
 (b) Other Equity# 1,8,9  (331.23)  (198.29)  (529.52)

 Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent

 309.57  (198.29)  111.28

 Non Controlling Interest  3.37  0.09  3.46
 Total Equity  312.94  (198.20)  114.74
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 1,2,3  670.25  202.58  872.83
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities  0.02  -  0.02

 (b) Provisions  25.96  -  25.96
 696.23  202.58  898.81

 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  46.49  -   46.49
 (ii) Trade Payables

 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
 Others  157.66  -   157.66

 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 2  18.27  (4.39)  13.88
 (b) Other Current Liabilities  102.57  -   102.57
 (c) Provisions  8.31  -   8.31

 333.30  (4.39)  328.91
 TOTAL  1,342.47  (0.01)  1,342.46

# includes Preference Share Capital of ` 65 crores reclassified under 'Non-Current Borrowings'.

iii. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

` in Crores

Particulars Notes  IGAAP  Adjustments  IND AS
Balance

REVENUE
Revenue from operations (net)  1,125.58  -  1,125.58
Other income 3,7  4.51  2.59  7.10

Total Revenue (I)  1,130.09  2.59  1,132.68
EXPENSES

Employee benefits expense 4,5  640.38  (1.15)  639.23
Cost of third party products and services  199.33  -  199.33
Finance costs 1,2,3  151.45  23.84  175.29
Depreciation and amortization expense  203.04  -  203.04
Other expenses 2,3  185.72  (0.20)  185.52

Total Expenses (II)  1,379.92  22.49  1,402.41

Annual Report 16-17

` in Crores

Particulars Notes  IGAAP  Adjustments  IND AS
Balance

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax
(I-II)

 (249.83)  (19.90)  (269.73)

Exceptional Items 1,2,3  656.15  (487.28)  168.87
Profit/(loss) before tax  (905.98)  467.38  (438.60)
Tax expense:

Current tax  5.96  -  5.96
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  25.66  -  25.66
Deferred tax 6  121.68  (40.15)  81.53

Profit/(loss) for the year  (1,059.28)  507.53  (551.75)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
A. Other Comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent
periods:

Remeasurement of gains (losses) on defined
benefit plans

 -  (1.79)  (1.79)

Income tax effect  -  0.02  0.02
B. Other Comprehensive income to be
reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent
periods

 -  -  -

Other Comprehensive income for the year, net
of tax

 -  (1.77)  (1.77)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR, NET OF TAX

 (1,059.28)  505.76  (553.52)

	 * �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note

iv. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
` in Crores

Particulars  Note March
31, 2016

April
1, 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP 312.94  (344.50)
Equity as per previous GAAP attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company  309.57  (350.74)
Non-controlling interest  3.37  6.24

Adjustments:
Reclassification from equity to financial liabilities 1  (725.17)  (65.00)
Fair valuation of financial instruments 1,2,3  498.17 34.76

[…]

exchange . Further ,any movement in the functional currency of the various operations of the Group against major
foreign currencies may impact the Group's revenue in international business.

	 The Group evaluates the impact of the foreign exchange rate fluctuation by assessing its exposure to exchange rate
risks. Apart from exposures of foreign currency payables and receivables, which partially are naturally hedged against
each other, the Group does not use any hedging instruments to hedge its foreign currency exposures; in line with the
current risk management policies.

	 The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure and a
simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rate shift of all the currencies by 10% against the functional currency of the
Group.

Annual Report 16-17

	 The following analysis has been worked out based on the net exposures of the Group as of the date of Balance Sheet
which could affect the statement of profit and loss and the other comprehensive income and equity .

	 The following table set forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31,2017:

` in Crores
USD GBP Total

Total financial assets  170.43  2.07  172.50
Total financial liabilities  80.65  2.11  82.76

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Group
would result in decrease /increase in the Group's profit before tax by approximately Rs.58.08 crores for the year
ended March 31,2017

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2016:
` in Crores

USD GBP Total
Total financial assets  153.51  6.71  160.22
Total financial liabilities  114.66  1.18  115.84

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Group
would result in decrease /increase in the Group's profit before tax by approximately ` 30.93 crores for the year ended
March 31,2016
The following table set forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at April 1,2015:

` in Crores
USD GBP Total

Total financial assets  159.32  9.48  168.80
Total financial liabilities  320.58  3.09  323.67

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Group
would result in decrease /increase in the Group's profit/(loss) before tax by approximately (` 94.90 crores) for the year

[…]

the fair value of those equity instruments determined at the measurement date as defined in Ind AS 102.
If a first-time adopter modifies the terms or conditions of a grant of equity instruments to which Ind AS 102
has not been applied, the entity is also not required to apply Ind AS 102’s requirements for modifications of
awards if the modification occurred before the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 Therefore, Ind AS 102 Share-based Payment has not been applied to equity instruments in share-based
payment transactions that vested before April 1, 2015. For cash-settled share-based payment transactions,
the Company has not applied Ind AS 102 to liabilities that were settled before April 1, 2015.

vii.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in
debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

163

3. 	 FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS

B. 	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

i. Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)
 ` in Crores

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind-AS
Adjustments Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  251.19  -   251.19
 (b) Other Intangible Assets  1,112.08  -   1,112.08
 (c) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments 3  1,432.56  (83.34)  1,349.22
 (ii) Other Financial Assets  7.82  -   7.82

 (d) Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 6  121.32  (28.14)  93.18
 (e) Income Tax Asset (Net)  137.96  -   137.96
 (f) Other Non-Current Assets  4.69  -   4.69

 3,067.62  (111.48)  2,956.14
 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  0.89  -   0.89
 (b) Financial Assets

 (i) Trade Receivables  578.02  -   578.02
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  7.83  -   7.823
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (iii) above  4.53  -   4.53
 (iv) Loans  0.06  -   0.06
 (v) Other Financial Assets  44.60  -   44.60

 (c) Other Current Assets  12.23  -   12.23
 648.16  -   648.16

 TOTAL  3,715.78  (111.48)  3,604.30
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  603.75  603.75
 (b) Other Equity# 1, 8, 9  (855.11)  (77.34)  (932.45)

 (251.36)  (77.34)  (328.70)
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 1, 2, 3  1,989.70  (4.55)  1,985.15
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities 1, 2  18.01  (18.01)  -

 (b) Provisions  15.04  -   15.04
 2,022.75  (22.56)  2,000.19

 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  140.16  -   140.16
 (ii) Trade Payables

 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
 Others  133.61  -   133.61

 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 2  1,633.10  (11.58)  1,621.52
 (b) Other Current Liabilities  30.78  -   30.78
 (c) Provisions  6.74  -   6.74

 1,944.39  (11.58)  1,932.81
 TOTAL  3,715.78  (111.48)  3,604.30

# includes Preference Share Capital of ` 65 crores reclassified under 'Non-Current Borrowings'.

Annual Report 16-17

ii. Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016
 ` in Crores

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind-AS
Adjustments Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets

 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  147.43  -   147.43
 (b) Other Intangible Assets  226.73  -   226.73
 (c) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments 3  1,265.41  (49.92)  1,215.49
 (ii) Loans  82.87  -   82.87
 (iii) Other Financial Assets  8.99  -   8.99

 (d) Income Tax Asset (Net)  151.22  -   151.22
 (e) Other Non-Current Assets  4.99  -   4.99

 1,887.64  (49.92)  1,837.72
 Current assets

 (a) Inventories  0.37  -   0.37
 (b) Financial Assets

 (i) Trade Receivables  12.50  -   12.50
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  603.32  -   603.32
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (iii) above  20.65  -   20.65
 (iv) Loans  0.53  -   0.53
 (v) Other Financial Assets  0.09  -   0.09
 (vi) Other Financial Assets  20.48  -   20.48

 (c) Other Current Assets  5.71  -   5.71
 663.65  -   663.65

 TOTAL  2,551.29  (49.92)  2,501.37
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  640.80  -   640.80
 (b) Other Equity# 1, 8, 9  (217.03)  (260.41)  (477.44)

 423.77  (260.41)  163.36
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 1, 2, 3  776.54  214.87  991.41

 (b) Provisions  17.57  -   17.57
 794.11  214.87  1,008.98

 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  11.69  -   11.69
 (ii) Trade Payables

 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises  -   -   -
 Others  122.94  -   122.94

 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities 2  1,172.23  (4.38)  1,167.85
 (b) Other Current Liabilities  23.50  -   23.50
 (c) Provisions  3.05  -   3.05

 1,333.41  (4.38)  1,329.03
 TOTAL  2,551.29  (49.92)  2,501.37

# includes Preference Share Capital of ` 65 crores reclassified under 'Non-Current Borrowings'.

165

iii. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
 ` in Crores

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind-AS
Adjustments Ind-AS

REVENUE
Revenue from operations (net)  345.09  -   345.09
Other income 3, 7  46.45  37.84  84.29

Total Revenue (I)  391.54  37.84  429.38

EXPENSES
Employee benefits expense 4, 5  121.14  (0.32)  120.82
Cost of third party products and services  49.93  -   49.93
Finance costs 1, 2, 3  140.17  23.49  163.66
Depreciation and amortization expense  210.62 -  210.62
Other expenses 2, 3  108.16  1.73  109.89

Total Expenses (II)  630.02  24.90  654.92

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  (238.48)  12.94  (225.54)
Exceptional Items 1, 2, 3  698.03  (475.57)  222.46

Tax expense:
Current tax  -   -   -
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods  5.82  -   5.82
Deferred tax 6  121.33  (35.45)  85.88

Profit/(loss) for the year  (1,063.66)  523.96  (539.70)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
A. �Other Comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit

and loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement of gains (losses) on defined benefit plans 5  -   (0.97)  (0.97)
Income tax effect 6  -   0.34  0.34

B. �Other Comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit and
loss in subsequent periods:

Other Comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   (0.63)  (0.63)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX  (1,063.66)  523.33  (540.33)

	 * �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note

Annual Report 16-17

iv. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015
 ` in Crores

Particulars  Note March
31, 2016

April
1, 2015

Equity as per previous GAAP  423.77  (251.36)

Impact of transition to Ind AS:
Reclassification of financial instruments from equity to financial liabilities 1  (725.17)  (65.00)
Fair valuation of financial instruments 1, 2, 3  467.02  15.80
Employee stock options expense recognized based on fair value method 4  (0.65)  -